

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA**

In re BRIDGESTONE/FIRESTONE, INC.)
ATX, ATX II AND WILDERNESS TIRES)
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION)
_____)

Master File No. IP 00-9373-C-B/S
MDL No. 1373
(Centralized Before Judge Sarah
Evans Barker)

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO)
ALL CLASS ACTIONS)
_____)

REPLY BRIEF II

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS:
REASONS TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' RICO CLAIMS (COUNTS II-VII)**

Hugh R. Whiting
Mark Herrmann
JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE
North Point
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 586-3939

John H. Beisner
Stephen J. Harburg
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-5370

Mark J.R. Merkle
KRIEG DEVAULT ALEXANDER
& CAPEHART, LLP
One Indiana Square
Suite 2800
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2017
(317) 636-4341

Randall R. Riggs
LOCKE REYNOLDS LLP
1000 Capital Center South
200 N. Illinois Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 237-3814

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
BRIDGESTONE/FIRESTONE, INC.

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
FORD MOTOR COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. PLAINTIFFS SEEK TO STRETCH RICO BEYOND THE STATUTE’S TEXT AND ITS DRAFTERS’ INTENT.....	1
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S MOST RECENT ENTERPRISE CASES REVEAL THE DEFICIENCY OF PLAINTIFFS’ ENTERPRISE ALLEGATIONS.	2
III. PLAINTIFFS’ MAIL AND WIRE FROUD ALLEGATIONS FAIL, AND PLAINTIFFS THEREFORE ALLEGE NO RACKETEERING ACTIVITY AT ALL, MUCH LESS A PATTERN OF SUCH.....	6
IV. RICO VIOLATIONS REQUIRE PROOF OF RELIANCE.	12
V. PLAINTIFFS’ § 1962(a) ALLEGATIONS ARE INVALID BECAUSE THEY DO NOT INDICATE ANY INVESTMENT INJURY AND BECAUSE THERE IS NO AIDER AND ABETTOR LIABILITY UNDER § 1962(a).....	14
VI. PLAINTIFFS’ CONCLUSORY ALLEGATIONS FALL WELL SHORT OF THE PLEADING REQUIREMENTS FOR A CLAIM OF RICO CONSPIRACY.....	20
VII. PLAINTIFFS SEEK NO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF UNDER RICO, AND THE STATUTE COULD NOT AFFORD IT IF THEY DID.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

American Auto Accessories, Inc v. Fishman, 175 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 18

Associates in Adolescent Psychiatry v. Home Life Insurance Co., 941 F.2d 561,
570-571 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 12

Ayres v. GMC, 234 F.3d 514, 521-22 (11th Cir. 2000) 10

Bachman v. Bear, Stearns & Co., 178 F.3d 930, 932 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 3, 4, 5

Bank Brussels Lambert v. Credit Lyonnais (Suisse) S.A., No. 93 CIV 6876 LMM,
2000 WL 1694322 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2000)..... 19

Beck v. Prupis, 120 S. Ct. 1608, 1616 n.9 (2000) 15

Buck Creek Coal, Inc. v. United Workers of America, 917 F. Supp. 601, 614 (S.D.
Ind. 1995) 20, 21

Busby v. Crown Supply, Inc., 896 F.2d 833 (4th Cir. 1990) 15

Bushendorf v. Freightliner Corp., 13 F.3d 1024, 1026 (7th Cir. 1993) 4

Cannon v. Nationwide Acceptance Corp., No. 96 C 1136, 1997 WL 779086, at *7
(N.D. Ill. 1997) 13

Central Bank..... 17, 18, 19

Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, 511 U.S. 164 (1994) 16, 17

Clark v. Integrity Finance Group, Inc., No. TH00-0028-C-T/H, 2000 WL 988516
(S.D. Ind. July 17, 2000) 15

Curley v. Cumberland Farms Dairy, Inc., 728 F. Supp. 1123, 1137-1138 (D.N.J.
1989) 22

DeMent v. Abbott Capital Corp., 589 F. Supp. 1378, 1382-1383 (N.D. Ill. 1984)..... 22

Dryden v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada, 737 F. Supp. 1058, 1066 (S.D. Ind.
1989) 11

Dunham v. Independent Bank of Chicago, 629 F. Supp. 983 (N.D. Ill. 1986) 16

Early v. K-Tel, Inc., No. 97 C 2318, 1999 WL 181994, at *5-6 (N.D. Ill. March
24, 1999)..... 14, 15, 16

Emery v. American General Finance, Inc., 71 F.3d 1343, 1347 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 10

Fitzgerald v. Chrysler Corp., 116 F.3d 225, 226 (7th Cir. 1997) 1, 2, 3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Gagan v. Am Cablevision, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 951, 961 (7th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Johnson Mathey Inc.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 1005 (E.D. Wis. 1994)	16
<i>Goldfine v. Sichenzia</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 392, 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	16, 18
<i>Goren v. New Vision Int’l, Inc.</i> , 156	20, 21
<i>Grinding Co. v. Seitz</i> , 976 F.2d 1016, 1020 (7th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrolo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308, 319, 332 (1999).....	22
<i>Haroco, Inc. v. American Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 384, 400 (7th Cir. 1984)	2
<i>In re American Honda Motor Co. Dealerships Relations Litigation</i> , 958 F. Supp. 1045 (D. Md. 1997).....	19
<i>In re EDC, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 1275, 1280 (7th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>In re Lake States Commodities, Inc.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 1461 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	18, 20
<i>In re Lifschultz Fast Freight Corp.</i> , 63 F.3d 621, 629 (7th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>In re Mastercard Int’l Inc.</i> , Nos. CIV. A. MDL1321, CIV.A. MDL1322, 2001 WL 197834 (E.D. La. Feb. 23, 2001)	17
<i>J.D. Marshall Int’l, Inc. v. Redstart, Inc.</i> , 935 F.2d 815, 821 (7th Cir. 1991)	1
<i>Jaguar Cars, Inc. v. Royal Oaks Motor Car Co.</i> , 46 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Jennings v. Emry</i> , 910 F.2d 1434, 1440 (7th Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Jepson, Inc. v. Makita Corp.</i> , 34 F.3d 1321, 1328 (7th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Jubelirer v. Master Card Int’l, Inc.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (W.D. Wis. 1999).....	17, 18
<i>Kaczmarek v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 626, 628 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	15
<i>Kaushal v. State Bank of India</i> , 556 F. Supp. 576, 581-585 (N.D. Ill. 1983)	22
<i>Keplinger v. United States</i> , 776 F.2d 678 (7th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Lachmund v. ADM Investor Servs., Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 777, 785 (7th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Liquid Air Corp. v. Rogers</i> , 834 F.2d 1297, 1306 (7th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Loc. 875 I.B.T. Pension Fund v. Pollack</i> , 992 F. Supp. 545, 568 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1, 20 (1981)	22
<i>Midwest Commerce Banking Co. v. Elkhart City Ctr.</i> , 4 F.3d 521, 523 (7th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Miller v. Affiliated Fin. Corp.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 987, 994 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....	22
<i>Moore v. Fidelity Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 673, 677 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	10
<i>Ouaknine [v. MacFarlane]</i> , 897 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Pearle Vision, Inc. v. Eye Exam Illinois-Lansing Facility, Ltd.</i> , No. 93 C 1975, 1994 WL 374272, at *2 (N.D. Ill. July 12, 1994).....	16
<i>Pennsylvania Ass'n of Edwards Heirs v. Rightenour</i> , 235 F.3d 839 (3d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Pereira v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 1, 8 (1954).....	11
<i>R.R. Brittingham v. Mobil Corp.</i> , 943 F.2d 297, 305 (3d Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Wollersheim</i> , 796 F.2d 1076, 1088-89 (9th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170, 183 (1993)	22
<i>Reynolds v. East Dyer Dev. Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 1249, 1252 (7th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Richmond v. Nationwide Cassel, L.P.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 88, 91 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	3, 6, 9
<i>Rolo v. City Investing Co. Liquidating Trust</i> , 155 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 1998)	17, 18, 19
<i>Rose v. Mony Life Ins. Co.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 920, 923 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	16
<i>Ross v. Patrusky, Mintz & Semel</i> , No. 90 Civ. 1356(SWK), 1997 WL 214957, at *11 (S.D.N.Y. April 29, 1997)	19
<i>S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	4
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705, 711	11
<i>Seibel v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , No. 97-C-0874-S, 1998 WL 656569, at *6 (W.D. Wis. July 1, 1998)	15
<i>Singleton v. Montgomery Ward Credit Corp.</i> , No. 99 C 6894, 2000 WL 796163, at *3 (N.D. Ill. June 19, 2000)	20
<i>Soranno v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 96 C 7882, 1999 WL 104403 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 1999).....	18, 20
<i>St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Williamson</i> , 224 F.3d 425, 441 (5th Cir. 2000).....	14, 15
<i>Stachon v. United Consumers Club, Inc.</i> , 229 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2000)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Abrams</i> , No. 96 C 6365, 2000 WL 574466 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2000)	21
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Abrams</i> , No. 96 C 6365, 2000 WL 574466, at *17 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2000).....	13
<i>Touhy v. Northern Trust Bank</i> , No. 98 C 6302, 1999 WL 342700 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 1999).....	17, 18
<i>Town of W. Hartford v. Operation Rescue</i> , 726 F. Supp. 371, 376-378 (D.Conn. 1989)	22
<i>United States v. Ashman</i> , 979 F.2d 469, 485 (7th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>United States v. Melton</i> , 689 F.2d 679, 683 (7th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576, 583 (1981)	6
<i>Vicars Insurance Agency</i> , 96 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Vicom</i> , 20 F.3d at 779 n.6	15
<i>Vicom, Inc. v. Harbridge Merchant Services, Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 771, 779 n.6 (7th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Vietnam Veterans of Am., Inc. v. Guerdon Indus., Inc.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 951, 960-961 (D. Del. 1986).....	22

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1962(a)	18
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	12
18 U.S.C. § 2	17, 18, 19
18 U.S.C. §§ 1962(c), 1961(4)	2
511 U.S. at 182, 190	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David B. Smith & Terrance G. Reed, CIVIL RICO ¶ 3.05 n.6 (2000)	5
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....6, 7

REGULATIONS

49 C.F.R. § 575.105.....11
64 Fed. Reg. 11724 (1999).....11
